
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

Case Nos. 19-1586, 19-1640

PROJECT VERITAS ACTION FUND,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

RACHEL S. ROLLINS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SUFFOLK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

Case No. 19-1629

K. ERIC MARTIN & RENÉ PÉREZ,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RACHAEL S. ROLLINS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SUFFOLK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY,
Defendant-Appellant,

WILLIAM G. GROSS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS POLICE COMMISSIONER FOR THE CITY OF BOSTON,
Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES MARTIN AND PÉREZ
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE OPINION BELOW OF DECEMBER 10, 2018**

Adam Schwartz
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
adam@eff.org
(415) 436-9333

Sophia Cope, Bar No. 1190340
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
sophia@eff.org
(415) 436-9333

Counsel for Amicus Curiae ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PEOPLE USE POWERFUL TECHNOLOGIES TO RECORD AND SHARE AUDIO AND VIDEO	4
A. People Record Audio and Video With Ubiquitous Mobile Devices	4
B. People Share Audio and Video With Social Media Apps	5
II. PEOPLE CREATE AND SHARE NEWSWORTHY AUDIO AND VIDEO RECORDINGS OF POLICE PERFORMING THEIR OFFICIAL DUTIES IN PUBLIC	8
A. Audio Recording of Police	8
B. Police Retaliation Against Recording	13
III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT TO SECRETLY AUDIO RECORD POLICE PERFORMING THEIR OFFICIAL DUTIES IN PUBLIC	15
A. The First Amendment Protects Information Gathering	15
B. Recording Police Advances Government Accountability	16
C. Audio and Video Recordings Are Inherently Expressive Mediums and Thus the First Amendment Protects the <i>Process</i> of Making Them	18
D. The First Amendment Right to Record Police Includes the Right to Record Voices	21

E.	The First Amendment Right to Record Police Includes Doing So Secretly	22
F.	Police Recordings Are No Substitute for Civilian Recordings	23
IV.	CRIMINALIZING THE SECRET AUDIO RECORDING OF CONVERSATIONS BETWEEN POLICE AND CIVILIANS IN PUBLIC DOES NOT ADVANCE PRIVACY, AND ANY CIVILIAN PRIVACY INTERESTS ARE OUTWEIGHED BY THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY	25
V.	THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO RECORD IS NOT LIMITED TO POLICE PERFORMING THEIR OFFICIAL DUTIES IN PUBLIC	29
	CONCLUSION	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	26
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	16
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	15
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	20
<i>Carpenter v. U.S.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	29
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	19
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3rd Cir. 2017)	17, 18, 22, 24
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	17
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Frasier v. Evans</i> , No. 19-1015 (10th Cir.)	14
<i>Gaymon v. Borough of Collingdale</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 457 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	30

Gericke v. Begin,
753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) 22

Glik v. Cunniffe,
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

Haynik v. Zimlich,
508 N.E.2d 195 (Ohio Ct. C.P. 1986) 28

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 18

J.A. v. Miranda,
2017 WL 3840026 (D. Md. 2017) 30

Jean v. Massachusetts State Police,
492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 30

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
343 U.S. 495 (1952) 18

Kaplan v. California,
413 U.S. 115 (1973) 18

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966) 17

New York Times Co. v. U.S.,
403 U.S. 713 (1971) 15

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) 19

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009) 19

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 19

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980) 15, 16, 17

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014) 5

Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim,
452 U.S. 61 (1981) 18

Shulman v. Group W Productions, Inc.,
18 Cal. 4th 200 (1988).....26, 28, 31

Smith v. City of Cumming,
212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) 18

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 20

State of Hawai’i v. Russo,
141 Hawai’i 181 (2017)..... 22

Thornhill v. State of Alabama,
310 U.S. 88 (1940) 17

Turner v. Lieutenant Driver,
848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) *passim*

U.S. v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 20

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 19

Western Watersheds Project v. Michael,
869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017) 20

Wilkins v. NBC,
71 Cal. App. 4th 1066 (1999)..... 26

Wolfson v. Lewis,
924 F. Supp. 1413 (E.D. Pa. 1996) 28

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510(2) 26

Mass. Gen. Laws 272 § 99 2, 26

Other Authorities

I Can't Breathe': Eric Garner put in chokehold by NYPD – video, The Guardian (Dec. 4, 2014)..... 9

Abby Phillip, *Woman who posted video of officer punching a suspect becomes target of Miami police union*, Wash. Post (Aug. 14, 2015)..... 13

Andrew Siff, *4 EMS Workers Suspended Without Pay in Chokehold Arrest*, NBC 4 New York (July 21, 2014) 31

Apple, *Take videos with your iPhone camera*, iPhone User Guide 5, 11

Apple, *Use the Voice Memos app*..... 5, 11

Aundrea Cline-Thomas & Dan Stamm, *Raw Video Shows Heroin Antidote Saving Mother's Life*, NBC 10 Philadelphia (Feb. 12, 2016)..... 30

Benjamin Mueller and Ashley Southall, *25,000 march in New York to protest police violence*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 13, 2014)..... 9

Black unarmed teen Antwon Rose shot in Pittsburgh, The Guardian (June 28, 2018)..... 12

Brett Chapman, *Body-worn cameras*, Nat'l Institute of Justice (Nov. 14, 2018) 23

Chris Halsne and Chris Koeberl, *Denver Police accused of using excessive force, illegal search*, Fox31 Denver (Nov. 24, 2014)..... 14

Christina Carrega-Woodby, *Police assaulted, arrested Staten Island woman as revenge for filming Eric Garner video: lawsuit*, N.Y. Daily News (July 14, 2015) 14

Dan Noyes, *The top 20 valuable Facebook statistics*, Zephoria Digital Marketing (Sept. 2019)..... 7

Deanna Paul and Herman Wong, *After a 4-year-old took a doll from a store, video shows Phoenix police pulling a gun on her parents*, Wash. Post (June 16, 2019)..... 11

Ericsson, *Mobile subscriptions Q1 2019*, Mobility Report (June 2019)..... 5

Facebook, *Facebook Live*..... 7

German Lopez, *Ferguson police arrested protestors after release of Justice Department report*, Vox (March 5, 2015)..... 12

German Lopez, *The failure of police body cameras*, Vox (July 21, 2017) 24

Google, *Create or edit a note*, Google Keep Help 5, 11

Google, *Record a video on your Pixel phone*, Google Camera Help..... 5, 11

Instagram, *Our Story*..... 6

Jamel Lane’ and Peter Bernard, *St. Pete officers resigns after using racial slur*, NewsChannel8 (Jun. 12, 2018)..... 10

Jim Dwyer, *A switch is flipped, and justice listens in*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 8, 2007)..... 10

Julie Turkewitz and Richard A. Oppel Jr., *Killing in Washington state offers ‘Ferguson’ moment for Hispanics*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 16, 2015) 12

Justin Hicks, *Concerns mount in South Bend after a white police officer kills a Black man*, NPR (June 21, 2019)..... 23

Kevin Rector and Talia Richman, *Baltimore police officer suspended with pay after viral video shows him punching, tackling man*, Baltimore Sun (Aug. 11, 2018) 10

Kit Smith, *52 fascinating and incredible YouTube statistics*, Brandwatch (July 15, 2019) 6

Kyung Lah, *Laquan McDonald shooting: Why did it take 13 months to release video?*, CNN (Dec. 2, 2015) 24

Laura Anthony, *Rohnert Park officer being sued for drawing gun on man*, ABC 7 News (Aug. 7, 2015) 14

Marlene Lenthang, *Chicago cop under investigation after he was caught on tape repeatedly hitting a 16-year-old black boy*, Daily Mail (Dec. 4, 2018)..... 14

Mekahlo Medina and Michael Larkin, *New video shows woman arguing with federal agents moments before her phone is smashed*, NBC Los Angeles (April 22, 2015)..... 13

Michael S. Schmidt and Matt Apuzzo, *South Carolina officer is charged with murder of Walter Scott*, N.Y. Times (April 7, 2015)..... 12

Oliver Laughland, et al., *‘We can’t breathe’: Eric Garner’s last words become protesters’ rallying cry*, The Guardian (Dec. 4, 2014) 9

P.R. Lockhart, *A Baltimore police officer brutally beat a Black man. It’s creating new problems for the department*, Vox (Aug. 14, 2018) 10

Patrick O’Connell and Georgina Gustin, *Officer in trouble over motorist’s video in St. George*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Sept. 11, 2007)..... 11

Periscope, *About Us* 7

Periscope, *Periscope, by the numbers*..... 7

Pew Research Center, *Mobile Fact Sheet* (June 12, 2019)..... 5

Pew Research Center, *The audience for digital news videos* (March 26, 2014) 8

Pew Research Center, *U.S. smartphone use in 2015* (April 1, 2015) 6

Pew Research Center, *YouTube & News* (July 16, 2012)..... 8

Phillip Kennicott, *UC Davis protesters pepper-spraying raises questions about role of police*, Wash. Post (Nov. 20, 2011) 12

Richard Fausset and Ashley Southall, *Video shows officer flipping student in South Carolina, prompting inquiry*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 26, 2015)..... 12

Robert Mackey, *Images of militarized police in Baton Rouge draw global attention*, The Intercept (July 11, 2016)..... 12

Ryan J. Foley, *AP analysis: Police routinely deny access to officer video footage*, PBS News Hour (March 13, 2019) 24

The Boston Police Department will begin implementing body worn cameras on Monday June 3, 2019, Boston Police Dept. News (May 31, 2019) 27

The Facebook video statistics everyone needs to know, MediaKix (Sept. 18, 2018) 7

The viral video that set a city on fire, CNN (April 28, 2017)..... 12

Timothy Williams, et al., *Police body cameras: What do you see?*, N.Y. Times
(April 1, 2016)..... 24

Todd Clarke, *22+ Instagram stats that marketers can't ignore this year*,
Hootsuite (March 5, 2019)..... 6

TSA detains official from Ron Paul group, Wash. Times (April 6, 2009) 10

Twitter, *How to create live videos on Twitter* 7

Video shows cops letting onlookers taunt suspect, CBS Chicago
(Mar. 23, 2011) 11

Zack Kopplin, *Alton Sterling witness: Cops took my phone, my surveillance
video, locked me up*, Daily Beast (April 13, 2017)..... 13, 14
